

**Maine Supreme Judicial Court
Sitting as the Law Court**

Docket No. Cum-24-421

State of Maine,

Appellee,

v.

Townsend Thorndike,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the
Unified Criminal Docket, Cumberland County

Reply Brief

Tyler J. Smith, Bar No. 4526
LIBBY O'BRIEN KINGSLEY & CHAMPION, LLC
62 Portland Road, Suite 17
Kennebunk, ME 04043
(207) 985-1815
tsmith@lokllc.com

Attorney for Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Argument	5
I. Different applications of one hearsay except is not an emergency jeopardizing public peace, health, or safety of the State of Maine.	5
II. The amendment to 16 M.R.S. § 358 encroaches on individual disputes involving a closed class of people.	8
III. The trial court was not alternatively required to admit the interview under Rule 803(5), and doing so would have been an abuse of discretion on this record.	11
Certificate of Service.....	14

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>MacImage of Me., LLC v. Androscoggin Cty.</i> , 2012 ME 44, 40 A.3d 975	9
<i>Maine Milk Comm’n v. Cumberland Farms N., Inc.</i> , 205 A.2d 146 (1964), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 380 U.S. 521 (1965)	6
<i>Morris v. Goss</i> , 83 A.2d 556 (Me. 1951)	6
<i>People v. Canister</i> , 110 P.3d 380 (Colo. 2005)	8
<i>Sierra Club v. DOT</i> , 202 P.3d 1226 (Haw. 2009)	9
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 2019 ME 132, 214 A.3d 496	12
<i>State v. Beeler</i> , 2022 ME 47, 281 A.3d 637	7
<i>State v. Engroff</i> , Ken-24-125	7
<i>State v. Paquin</i> , 2020 ME 53, 230 A.3d 17	11
<i>State v. Tieman</i> , 2019 ME 60, 207 A.3d 618	11
<i>Verrill v. Sec’y of State</i> , 1997 ME 82, 693 A.2d 336	7

Statutes

1 M.R.S. § 302	6, 7
16 M.R.S. § 358	5, 6, 7, 8

P.L. 2024, ch. 646 (effective Apr. 22, 2024) 5, 6

P.L. 2024, ch. 646, § D-1 5

Rules

M.R. Evid. 104(a)..... 11

M.R. Evid. 803(5) 11, 12

M.R. Evid. 803(5)(A)..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

Me. Const. art. III, § 2 8

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 13 8

Me. Const., Art. IV, pt. 3, § 16..... 5

Other Authorities

An Act to Correct Inconsistencies, Conflicts and Errors in the Laws of
Maine: Hearing on L.D. 2290 Before the J. Standing Comm. On Judiciary,
131st Legis. (2024) (oral testimony of Christina L [REDACTED])..... 10

An Act to Correct Inconsistencies, Conflicts and Errors in the Laws of
Maine: Hearing on L.D. 2290 Before the J. Standing Comm. On Judiciary,
131st Legis. (2024) (oral testimony of Senator Carney)..... 10

An Act to Correct Inconsistencies, Conflicts and Errors in the Laws of
Maine: Hearing on L.D. 2290 Before the J. Standing Comm. On Judiciary,
131st Legis. (2024) (testimony of Chelsea Lynds) 11

An Act to Correct Inconsistencies, Conflicts and Errors in the Laws of
Maine: Hearing on L.D. 2290 Before the J. Standing Comm. On Judiciary,
131st Legis. (2024) (testimony of Shannon Flaherty) 7, 10

Blue Br., *State v. Engroff*, Docket No. Ken-24-125..... 7
